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The  meeting of the  Goodhue County  Board of Adjustment  was called to order at  5:30  pm by  
Chair Bob Benson in the Goodhue County Board room in Red Wing, Minnesota.

1. Roll Call

Commissioners Present:  Robert Benson ,   Richard  Ellingsberg, Brandon Schafer, Richard Mallan, 
Mike Hinsch, and Howard Stenerson,

Commissioners Absent: None

St aff Present:  Planner/Zoning Administrator Wozniak,  Ben Hoyt from Environmental  and 
Zoning Assistant Casey MacCallum

2. Approval of Agenda

1 Motion  by  Commissioner Stenerson   and seconded  by Commissioner  Schafer   to  approve the   
agenda for the July 25, 2016 meeting. Motion carried 6:0.

3. Approval of Minutes

2 Motion by Commissioner  Schafer  and seconded by Commissioner  Hinch  to approve the  June 
27, 2016 minutes with correction. Motion carried 6:0.

4. Conflict/Disclosure of Interest

None of the Board members declared a conflict of interest.

PUBLIC HEARING: Steve Matthees. Variance request from the Confined Feedlot 
Regulations Article 13, Section 7, Subdivision 6 to construct a feed lot within the 1,000 foot 
setback for the property at 23216 County 9 Blvd., Goodhue, MN 55027; Section 25, Township 
111, and Range 15 in Goodhue Township from a dwelling on the property at 23089 County 9 
Blvd., Goodhue, MN 55027; Section 25, Township 111, and Range 15 in Goodhue Township.

Mike Wozniak presented the staff report and attachments.

Commissioner Stenerson inquired about the time line  for construction of the project  and if 
language needed to be added to allow the  A pplicant more time to start the project. Zoning 
Administrator Mike Wozniak informed the Board that they can change the time but don’t need 
to. 

Commissioner Schafer asked about the process and legal limitation.

Chair Benson opened the public hearing: no one commented.

The Matthees family was present.  The Matthees explained  the project   and   the history of the 
property. 

Commissioner Stenerson requested clarification on the purpose of the request. Zoning 
Administrator explained the odor offsets application. 

3 After Chair Benson asked three times for further comments.   After hearing none, 
it was moved by Commissioner  Stenerson  and seconded by Commissioner  Schafer 
to close the public hearing. 

Motion carried 6:0

Commissioner Stenerson inquired  about the construction time line.  Zoning Administrator Mike 
Wozniak informed the Board that the first phase of the project was underway.
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Commissioner Schafer discussed amending the staff recommendation by replacing “ from a 
dwelling on the property at 23089 County 9 Blvd., Goodhue, MN 55027” with “all dwellings” 
and adding the 91% odor offset to the variance  request .  Commissioner Stenerson recommended  
a reference to the “application dated June 15th 2016.

4Motion Commissioner Schafer, second by Commissioner Stenerson, that the 
Board of Adjustment 

 adopt the staff report into the record (dated July 14, 2016);
 adopt the findings of fact;

 based on the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented;
and

APPROVE the variance request of Steve Matthees from Variance request from the 
Confined Feedlot Regulations Article 13, Section 7, Subdivision 6 to construct a 
feed lot within the 1,000 foot setback and the 91% Odor Offset for the property at 
23216 County 9 Blvd., Goodhue, MN 55027; Section 25, Township 111, and Range 15
in Goodhue Township from all dwellings as detailed in the application submitted 
to Goodhue Land Use Management office dated June 15, 2016 from a dwelling on 
the property at 23089 County 9 Blvd., Goodhue, MN 55027; Section 25, Township 
111, and Range 15 in Goodhue Township.

Subject to the following conditions:
1. Conformance with the application submitted to Goodhue County Land Use 

Management Office dated June 15, 2016,
2. Compliance with all necessary state and federal permits and licensing,

PUBLIC HEARING: Mikkel and Carol Gardner:  Variance request from the MN Rules 
7080 Front Yard setback requirement of 10 feet from the property line, to place a septic system 
up to the lot line at 29072 Leroy Ave., MN 55026, Lot 12 & 13 block 35 Town of Frontenac, 
Section 11 Township 112, and Range 13, in Florence Township.

Zoning Administrator Mike Wozniak and Ben Hoyte presented the staff report and attachments.

Commissioner Mallan  noted the need for township support and stated his support for the 
variance. 

Commissioner Schafer clarified that the variance is to the property line. Zoning Administrator 
Mike Wozniak explained the septic system permitting process and requirement for Township 
approval. 

Mikkel   and Carol  Gardner    were  present.   The Applicant informed the Board that they have 
gone to the Township twice and received approval both times. They also noted the Township 
did not know what approval they needed. 

Commissioner Schafer and Zoning Administrator Mike Wozniak noted the need for 
memorialize the easement due to future improvements to the road.

Commissioner Stenerson commented that the township will most likely prefer an easement 
instead of a vacation to make future improvements easer. Commissioner Stenerson also 
questioned the wording of the variance and if “up to the property line” would provide  the 
Applicant with the protection they needed to construct the system over the property line and 
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within the right-of-way.  Zoning Administrator Wozniak explained staff’s interpretation of the 
County’s jurisdiction. 

Commissioner Stenerson  asked   if  the new system could  be placed where the existing system is. 
Ben Hoyt  from Goodhue’s Environmental Health Department explained the affects the soil and 
sensitive well has on the placement of the new system. Zoning Administrator Wozniak 
explained the delineation of the State and County regulations and procedures. Ben  Hoyte 
described the alternative septic options, and Mike described the costs and procedures involved 
in those options. 

Zoning Administrator Wozniak described the new regulations that require compliance upon 
sale of the homes , which will  increase  in  frequency with which the Board may see similar 
requests as the Gardner’s.

Chair Benson opened the public hearing: no one commented.

5   After Chair Benson asked three times for further comments.   After hearing none, 
it was moved by Commissioner  Ellingberg  and seconded by Commissioner  Schafer 
to close the public hearing. 

Motion carried 6:0

6 Motion by  Commissioner  Stenerson, s econd by  Commissioner  Hinsch ,  that t he 
Board Of Adjustment:

 adopt the staff report into the record (dated July 15th , 2016);
 adopt the findings of fact,  and based on the application, testimony, exhibits, 

and other evidence presented

 APPROVE  the variance   request from the MN Rules 7080 Front Yard setback 
requirement of 10 feet from the property line, to place a septic system up to the lot 
line (abutting the Wells Street Right-of-Way).

Subject to the following conditions:

1. Conformance with the application submitted to Goodhue County Land Use 
Management Office dated June 21, 2016,

2. Compliance with all necessary State and Federal permits and licensing,

3. A survey to illustrate and describe the easement or vacated right-of-way 
(Wells Street) where the proposed wastewater system will be constructed 
shall be submitted to Goodhue County as part of the Wastewater System 
Permit application. 

4. The septic system shall be designed to minimize encroachment within the 
Wells Street Right-of-Way.

at  29072 Leroy Ave., Old Frontenac, MN 55026,. Lot 12 & 13 block 35 Town of 
Frontenac, Section 11 Township 112, and Range 13, in Florence Township.

Commissioner Stenerson clarified that his motion was for approval as presented.

Motion carried 6:0
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1 APPROVE the BOA meeting agenda. Motion carried 6:0.
2 APPROVE the March 28,2016 minutes. Motion carried 6:0.
3 CLOSE the Public Hearing. Motion carried 6:0.
4 APPROVE the variance. Motion carried 6:0.
5 CLOSE the Public Hearing. Motion carried 6:0.
6 APPROVE the variance. Motion carried 6:0.
7 ADJOURN the July 25, 2016 Board of Adjustment meeting. Motion carried 6:0

5. Other Business

None

6. Staff Updates

Zoning Administrator Wozniak provided clarity to the Board on the Feedlot Officer’s 
interpretation and staff’s interpretation of the Confined Feedlot Regulations. Commissioner 
Stenerson and Schafer commented on the impact of opening up the Confined Feedlot 
Regulations and having a Public Hearing. 

Commissioner Stenerson asked about the Feedlot Officers’ funding source. He also inquired if 
the Feedlot Officer was availabile for night meetings. Zoning Administrator Wozniak informed
the Board that the Feedlot Officer will be requested when needed. 

7Adjourn: Moved by Commissioner Stenerson, second by Commissioner Mallan, to 
adjourn the July 25, 2016 Board of Adjustment meeting at 6:37 p.m.

Motion carried 6:0.

Respectfully Submitted,

Casey MacCallum
Zoning Assistant

MOTIONS



 
 

 

Goodhue County Land Use Management 
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Environmental Health | Land Surveying | GIS 
Telephone:  651.385.3223 

Fax:  651.385.3098 
 

 
 
 
To:      Board of Adjustment 
From:     Land Use Management  
Report Date:  August 12, 2016 
Meeting Date:  August 22, 2016 
 
Application Information: 

Applicant: John & Cynthia Lucking 
Address of zoning request: 31815 Willow Trail, Cannon Falls MN 55009 
Zoning district: A3 
Township Information: Stanton Township approved the variance to the density 
controls for Section 24 on 7/12/16.  

 
Attachments:  

Site Map 
Applicant Statement 
Stanton Township Application Form  
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance:  Article 23 
Survey of Parcel 41.024.2200 and Parcel 41.024.2300 

 
Notice: John & Cynthia Lucking - Variance request from the A3 Urban Fringe 
District, General District Regulations, Lot Area requirement to allow a parcel less than 
35 acres and build a residence at 31815 Willow Trail. Part of the NE ¼ of the SE ¼ of 
Section 14 in Stanton Township; PID 41.024.2200.   
 
Background: The purpose of this variance is to build a dwelling on parcel 
41.024.2200. Parcels under Article 23 Urban Fringe District, Section 5 General District 
Regulations Subdivision 1.1 are required to have a minimum lot size of thirty-five 35 
acres per principal building. The Applicant has 9.4 acres on Parcel 41.024.2200 where 
the dwelling will be constructed, and another 25.02 acres on the contiguous Parcel 
41.024.2300.  
 
 
Findings of Fact: 
Before any such variance may be granted, the Board of Adjustment shall specify in their 
findings, the facts in each case. Variances shall only be permitted when: 
 

1) They are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control; 
The intent and general purpose of the A3 Urban Fringe District is to 
provide for urban expansion in close proximity to existing 
incorporated urban centers within Goodhue County. Furthermore, it 
is intended that urban development be deferred until an orderly 
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transition from farm to urban uses can be achieved by annexation or 
centralized sewage treatment systems.  

 
Subdivision and development of the general vicinity of the Applicant’s 
property and the subject parcel predate the establishment of the A3 
zoning classification. According to the Goodhue County Recorders’ 
Office, 41.024.2200 has not been split since at least 1975, and 
41.024.2300 has not been split since 1985. The A3 Zoning 
classification was implemented in 1993.  
 
The Applicant’s property is located in an area with numerous other 
dwelling sites located on parcels less than 35 acres in area.  The City 
of Cannon Falls has expressed no interest in annexing Mr. Lucking’s 
property at this time and it is unlikely that one additional dwelling 
site would impede future expansion of the City of Cannon Falls.  

 
2) The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan; 

The 2016 Comprehensive Plan speaks to this variance in the Agricultural and Housing 
elements  

 
AGRICULTURAL ELEMENT  

Plant Agriculture Objective #4 (pg. 18): If residential development occurs, it should be 
compact and designed to preserve the prime farmland for agricultural uses or other 
compatible uses to minimize conflicts between agricultural and non-agricultural uses.  
The surrounding lots have residences and constructing a dwelling on this lot 
would achieve the compactness intent of this Objective. This lot is not prime 
farm land and constructing a dwelling would not remove farmland. 

 
Plant Agriculture Implementation Strategy #2 (pg. 19): Siting of dwellings or 
businesses should take into consideration the amount of farmland being used and shall 
minimize the impact to the greatest extent possible.  
The construction of a home on this dwelling would not remove farmland 
and, in fact, give the Applicant close proximity to his neighboring tree farm 
operation.  

 
Plant Agriculture Implementation Strategy #3 (pg. 19): housing developments shall be 
directed to incorporated city limits first.   
The proposed home would not within incorporated city limits, but is within 
a mile of the City of Cannon Falls.  

 
HOUSING ELEMENT 

Housing Objective #8 (pg58): Monitor housing demand in the County’s unincorporated 
areas effect on transportation improvements, business, and industrial development in 
the region.  
Approval of the variance to construct a home on the Applicants property will 
not have a significant impact on the road infrastructure, business or 
industry development. 

 
Housing Objective #13 (pg58): Provide more housing choices for rural residents.  
The Applicant’s property will increase the housing choices within the 
County.  
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Housing Objective #15 (58): Provide opportunities for adequate and nearby housing 
for farm labor families.  
The Applicant owns an orchard on the neighboring property to the west. 
Granting the variance will increase his proximity to the farm.  

 
Housing Implementation Strategy # 3 (pg. 59): Re-evaluate the purpose and need for 
the current A3 Urban Fringe District.  
Following the recent adoption of the 2016 Goodhue County Comprehensive 
Plan it is anticipated that a re-evaluation of the purpose and need for the A3 
Zone District will be undertaken.  This exercise may result in a change of 
zone for properties currently within A3 Zone including the Lucking 
property.  However, the Lucking’s are interested in building a dwelling at 
this time and contend that the constructing a dwelling on Parcel 
41.024.2200 represents a reasonable use of the property. 

   
3) There are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical 

difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner, not 
permitted by an official control. Economic considerations alone do not constitute 
practical difficulties.  
The intent of the A3 provisions is to limit development of properties 
around urban centers in preservation of orderly annexation. The 
construction of a dwelling, which is consistent with the surrounding 
properties reflects a reasonable use of the subject property and would 
be compatible with the surrounding area. There are few other 
appropriate uses for this property; and the land owner’s contiguous 
properties total over 34 acres, which is consistent with the intent of 
the A3 Zone to allow one dwelling per 35 acres.  

 
4) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 

created by the landowner; and  
The Applicant did not split or alter the properties, which were made 
nonconforming when the A3 District was implemented. The A3 lot 
size requirements result in the prohibition of the construction of the 
dwelling.  

 
5) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  

The surrounding neighborhood’s character will not change.  
 
6) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  
There is no use change. Residences are allowed.  

 
7) The Board of Adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 

condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the 
impact created by the variance.  
If the variance is approved than, in accordance with this provision, a 
single condition will be recommended to the Board of Adjustment to 
include when taking action. The condition will require conformance 
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with the variance application submitted to Goodhue County Land Use 
Management Office dated July 22, 2016. 
 
 

 
The following should be edited to reflect any concerns that were raised at the August 
22, 2016 BOA meeting and public hearing: 
 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment adopt the staff report into the record (dated 
August 4, 2016); adopt the findings of fact; and based on the application, testimony, 
exhibits, and other evidence presented: approve the variance request from the A3 Urban 
Fringe district, General District Regulations, Lot Area requirement to allow a parcel less 
than 35 acres, and build a residence at 31815 Willow Trail. Part of the NE ¼ of the SE ¼ 
of Section 14 in Stanton Township; 41.024.2200. 
 
Subject to the following condition: Conformance with the application submitted to 
Goodhue County Land Use Management Office dated July 22, 2016. 
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Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance   Amended September 16, 2014 

ARTICLE 23   A-3, URBAN FRINGE DISTRICT 

SECTION 1.    PURPOSE 
The intent of the A-3 District is to provide for urban expansion in close proximity to 
existing incorporated urban centers within Goodhue County in accordance with the 
Comprehensive Plan by conserving land for farming and other open space land uses for a 
period of time until urban services become available. 

It is the intent that urban development be deferred in such areas until an orderly transition 
from farm to urban uses shall be achieved by either the annexation of areas adjacent to the 
incorporated limits of existing urban centers or the extension of public or other centralized 
sewage collection and treatment systems. 

It is intended that the status of all areas in this district be reviewed, jointly, by the 
appropriate planning bodies who shall determine whether there should be a transfer of all 
or any part of such area to some other appropriate land use, or to indicate any changes in 
the existing Land Use Plan for the particular political entity or change in the Capital 
Program of the community affecting this district. 

SECTION 2.    PERMITTED USES 
Subd. 1. Single family dwellings. 

Subd. 2. A second farm dwelling. 

Subd. 3. Any agriculture operation including tree farms. 

Subd. 4. Direct marketing of produce in a Farm Market/On-farm market/roadside 
stand in a retail structure not to exceed 2400 square feet. 

Subd. 5. Plant nurseries and sales. 

Subd. 6. Home occupations as regulated in Article 11 of this Ordinance. 

Subd. 7. Accessory structures and uses customarily incidental to any of the above 
permitted uses when located on the same property. 

Subd. 8. Wind Energy conversion Systems in accordance with Article 18 of this 
ordinance. 

Subd. 9. Farm Wineries including Tasting Rooms in buildings up to 10,000 square feet 
subject to approval of a zoning permit by the Zoning Administrator (see Article 
11, Section 28). 

SECTION 3.    CONDITIONAL USES AND INTERIM USES 
In the A-3, Urban Fringe District, the following uses may be allowed subject to obtaining a 
conditional use permit in accordance with the provisions of Article 4 of this Ordinance. 
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Article 23 A-3 Urban Fringe District 

Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance   Amended September 16, 2014 

Subd. 22. Non-Agricultural uses/activities associated with an agri-tourism ((as defined in 
Article 10). 

Subd. 23. Direct marketing of produce in a Farm Market/On-farm market/roadside 
stand in a retail structure that exceeds 2400 square feet in area (see Article 11, 
Section 29). 

Subd. 24 Farm Wineries including Tasting Rooms in buildings exceeding 10,000 square 
feet (see Article 11, Section 28). 

SECTION 4. ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND USES 
Accessory structures and uses customarily incidental to any of the above permitted uses 
shall be permitted when located on the same property.  Refer to Article 11, Section 5 for 
further regulations on Accessory Structures.  Accessory uses in the A-1 District shall 
include Agricultural Related Uses as defined in Article 10 of this ordinance subject to 
performance standards set forth in Article 11 of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 5.    GENERAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS 
Any lot in the A-3, Urban Fringe District on which any permitted or conditionally 
permitted use is erected shall meet the following minimum standards: 

Subd. 1. Lot Area. 

A. There shall be a minimum lot size of thirty-five (35) acres per principal 
building or use when not served by a public or centralized sewage 
collection and treatment system. 

B. Lot area shall meet the requirements in Article 24, Section 5, Subd. 1.B if 
served by a municipal sewage treatment system. 

C. Parcels with an existing dwelling as of June 5, 2012 which have 35 acres 
or more may be split provided the minimum lot size for the dwelling 
parcel must be at least 2 acres.  All other requirements listed in 
Subdivisions 2, 3 and 4 of this Section would apply.  Further development 
of dwellings on a parcel from which a dwelling site has been split shall be 
prohibited until such time as the Zone District Classification is changed. 

Subd. 2. Yard Requirements. 

A. Every permitted, conditionally permitted or accessory building shall meet 
the following yard requirements: 

1. Front Yard.

a. There shall be a minimum setback of sixty (60) feet from the
right-of-way line of any public road or highway.

b. In the event any building is located on a lot at the intersection
of two (2) or more roads or highways, such lot shall have a front
yard abutting each such road or highway.
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Building | Planning | Zoning  

Telephone: 651.385.3104 

Fax: 651.385.3106 

Environmental Health | Land Surveying | GIS 

Telephone:  651.385.3223 

Fax:  651.385.3098 

Lisa M. Hanni, L.S. Director 

Goodhue County Land Use Management 

Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:      Board of Adjustment 
From:     Land Use Management  
Report Date:  August 8, 2016 
Meeting Date:  August 22, 2016 
 
Application Information: 

Applicant: Ronald & Cheryl Clemens 
Address of Zoning request: 13482 Sunset Trail 
Zoning district: A2 
Township Information: The Applicant has informed staff that the Township approves 
of the Variance. 

 
Attachments:  

Applicant Statement 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance: Articles 22 
Site Map 

 
Notice: Ronald & Cheryl Clemens – Variance request from the A2 Agricultural 
District, General District Regulations, Density Requirements, which limits each Section 
to 12 dwellings (currently there are 15 dwellings) and limits development to one 
dwelling per ¼  ¼ section (currently there are 3 dwellings); to build a residence at 
13482 Sunset Trail. Part of E ½ of the NW ¼ of Section 5 in Vasa Township. 
 
Background: The purpose of this variance is to seek approval to build a dwelling on 
parcel 42.005.1104. Article 22 Agricultural District, Section 5 General District 
Regulations, Subdivision 2, limits the number dwellings to 12 dwellings per Section and  
a limit of  one dwelling per ¼ ¼ Section.  Section 5 of Vasa Township currently has 15 
dwellings and the SE ¼ of the NW ¼ of Section 5 currently has 3 dwellings.  
 
The north ½ of Section 5 includes 14 of the 15 dwellings located within the Section.  
These existing dwelling sites are located along a stretch of Sunset Trail which runs 
through a rolling, wooded landscape and includes very little land being used for 
agricultural purposes. 
 
 
Findings of Fact: 
Before any such variance may be granted, the Board of Adjustment shall specify in their 
findings, the facts in each case. Variances shall only be permitted when: 
 

1) They are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control; 
The intent and general purpose of the A2 District is to maintain and 
conserve agricultural investments and prime agricultural farmland, 
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but provide for a slightly higher density of dwellings than the A1 
District. The A2 District is intended to apply to those areas where 
large farms and feedlots are more scattered and greater numbers of 
non-farm uses or small parcels are present.  

 
A decision by the Board of Adjustment to allow the construction of a 
dwelling on the Applicant’s property will not significantly impact 
agricultural land use due to its small size, sloped topography and the 
presence of abutting dwelling sites.  Not more than 1/3 of Section 5 is 
currently used for agricultural purposes. 

 
2) The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan; 

The 2016 Comprehensive Plan speaks to this variance in the Housing 
Element.   

 
ELEMENT 3: Housing  
 

Objective #1: “Direct the location of new or replacement dwelling sites in areas that 
minimize loss or conversion of prime agriculture soils.” 
Approval of the Applicant’s request for a variance to construct a home on 
the site in question would “direct the location of a new dwelling sites in 
areas that will minimize loss” of Ag land, because this land is viable for 
agricultural use. Abutting and nearby properties along Sunset Trail are also 
residential.  

 
Agricultural use of the Applicant’s property may be detrimental to the 
surrounding parcels and neighborhood. If the Board allowed the 
construction of a dwelling on the Applicant’s property no tillable prime 
agricultural land would be removed because most of the soils are not 
considered prime agriculture soils.  

 
Objective #2: “Consider adjustments to the density of Agricultural Zoning Standards, 
¼ ¼ Limit in A-2 Zone or other standards to allow limited additional rural dwelling 
sites in agriculture zones.” 
Adjustments to the A2 Zone, specifically the ¼ ¼, would alleviate the need 
for part of this variance. Approval of this variance would “allow limited 
additional rural dwelling sites in agriculture zones.” 

 
Objective #12: “Provide opportunities for smaller communities to thrive through more 
compact land development practices, diversity of business land uses, mixed use 
development and pedestrian orientated design.” 

  Approval of the variance would “provide opportunities for smaller 
communities to thrive through more compact land development practices.”  
Along a 1 ¾ mile stretch of Sunset Trail there are currently 24 dwelling sites, 
14 of which are located in the north ½ of the Section.  

 
Objective #13: “Provide more housing choices for rural residents”  
Approval of the variance would “provide more housing choices”.  

 
Implementation strategy #1: “Explore other housing density criteria instead of the 
current Section based limits; take into account land use, topography, scenic views, and 
access to roads.”  
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 The surrounding “land use, topography, scenic views,” and road access 
make the Applicants property a suitable residential site.  

 
ELEMENT 1: Agriculture  
 
 Plant Agriculture Objective #4: “If residential development occurs, it should be compact 

and designed to preserve the prime farmland for agricultural uses or other compatible 
uses to minimize conflicts between agricultural and non-agricultural uses.”  

 Approval of the Variance would be consistent with Objective #4, by 
contributing to a “compact” residential area and preserving prime 
farmland.  

 
 
3) There are practical difficulties in complying with the official control. "Practical 

difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner, not 
permitted by an official control. Economic considerations alone do not constitute 
practical difficulties.  

 The intent of the A2 District is to encourage long-term agricultural 
uses and preserve prime agricultural farmland by restricting the 
location and density of non-farm dwellings.  

  
 The best use of the subject property is a dwelling. No farm land will be 

lost to the construction of dwelling. The dwelling will not increase the 
density of housing in a way that will negatively affect the 
“preservation of prime agricultural farmland and agricultural 
production, due to the sparse residential nature of the immediate 
area.” 

 
4) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 

created by the landowner; and  
 The Applicant has not contributed to the need for a variance. The 

Section was full before the land owner obtained the property. The 
land owner purchased the parcel that had been split from a farm 
property.  

 
5) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.  
 The surrounding neighborhood character will not change. In fact, 

construction of a dwelling on the subject property may well reinforce 
the character of the neighborhood.  

 
6) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the 

zoning district in which the subject property is located.  
 Residences are allowed within the A2 Zone.   The variance request 

involves an exception to Section and ¼ ¼ dwelling density limit, not 
land use. 

 
7) The Board of Adjustment may impose conditions in the granting of variances. A 

condition must be directly related to and must bear a rough proportionality to the 
impact created by the variance.  



“To effectively promote the safety, health, and well-being of our residents” 
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 If the variance is approved than, in accordance with this provision, 
conditions the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions.  

 
The following should be edited to reflect any concerns raised at the August 22, 2016 
BOA meeting and public hearing: 
 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment adopt the staff report into the record (dated 
August 8, 2016); adopt the findings of fact; and based on the application, testimony, 
exhibits, and other evidence presented: approve the variance request from the A2 
Agricultural District, General District Regulations, Density Requirements, which limits 
each Section to 12 dwellings (currently there are 15 dwellings) and limits development to 
one dwelling per ¼ ¼ section (currently there are 3 dwellings); to build a residence at 
13482 Sunset Trail. Part of E ½ of the NW ¼ of Section 5 in Vasa Township; 
 
Subject to the following condition: Conformance with the application submitted to 
Goodhue County Land Use Management Office dated July 25, 2016. 
 
 
 















Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance Amended September 16, 2014 

ARTICLE 22   A-2, AGRICULTURE DISTRICT 

SECTION 1.    PURPOSE 
The purpose of this district is to maintain and conserve agricultural investments and prime 
agricultural farmland, but provide for a slightly higher density of dwellings than the A-1 
District.  This A-2 District is intended to apply to those areas where large farms and 
feedlots are more scattered and greater numbers of non-farm uses or small parcels are 
present.  This district also has more topographic features and less prime farmland than the 
A-1 District. 

SECTION 2.    PERMITTED USES 

Subd. 1. Single family dwellings. 

Subd. 2. A second farm dwelling. 

Subd. 3. Any agriculture operation including tree farms. 

Subd. 4. Feedlots as regulated in Article 13. 

Subd. 5. Direct marketing of produce in a Farm Market/On-Farm Market/Roadside 
Stand in a retail structure not to exceed 2400 square feet in area. 

Subd. 6. Any mining, quarrying, excavating, or filling of land subject to the standards of 
Article 14 of this Ordinance. 

Subd. 7. Plant nurseries and sales. 

Subd. 8. Home occupations as regulated in Article 11 of this Ordinance. 

Subd. 9. Wind Energy Conversion Systems in accordance with Article 18 of this 
Ordinance. 

Subd. 10. Farm Wineries including Tastings Rooms in buildings up to 10,000 square feet 
subject to approval of a zoning permit by the Zoning Administrator (see Article 
11, Section 28). 

SECTION 3.    CONDITIONAL USES AND INTERIM USES 

In the A-2, Agriculture District, the following uses may be allowed subject to obtaining a 
conditional use permit in accordance with the provisions of Article 4 of this Ordinance. 

Subd. 1. A mobile home as a temporary second dwelling when there is a need to provide 
health care services to residents of one of the dwellings. 

Subd. 2. Any aircraft landing field and associated facilities. 

Subd. 3. Commercial recreation facilities including, but not limited to, golf courses, 
driving ranges, tennis courts, skiing, swimming pools, park facilities, and 
health facilities. 

Subd. 4. Any community building, church, cemetery or memorial garden. 

Subd. 5. Any commercial radio and television towers and transmitters. 

Subd. 6. Any public, private or nursery school. 
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Article 22 A-2 Agricultural District 

Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance   Amended September 16, 2014 

Subd. 7. Any public stable. 

Subd. 8. Any raising of fur bearing animals or commercial kennel. 

Subd. 9. Commercial and industrial uses primarily intended to serve the agricultural 
community. 

Subd. 10. Any boarding and rooming houses or bed & breakfast inn. 

Subd. 11 Campground and RV site. 

Subd. 12. Park manager's residence limited to one single family unit per any licensed 
campground or RV site regulated, consisting of thirty (30) or more campsites. 

Subd. 13. Any veterinary clinics. 

Subd. 14. Junk/salvage reclamation yards. 

Subd. 15. Any migratory labor camp. 

Subd. 16. Any park or recreational area operated by a governmental agency. 

Subd. 17. Hunting club or shooting preserve. 

Subd. 18. Temporary or seasonal off-site roadside produce stands.  No more than two (2) 
signs totaling fifty (50) square feet of sign area advertising the stand shall be 
permitted.  In addition, the structure shall be limited in size to two thousand 
(2,000) square feet. 

Subd. 19. Educational Farm Retreat. 

Subd. 20. Retreat Centers. 

Subd. 21. Wind Energy Conversion Systems as per Article 18 of this Ordinance. 

Subd. 22. Non-Agricultural uses/activities associated with an agri-tourism (as defined in 
Article 10). 

Subd. 23. Direct marketing of produce in a Farm Market/On-Farm Market/Roadside 
Stand in a retail structure that exceeds 2400 square (see Article 11, Section 29). 

Subd. 24 Farm Wineries including Tasting Rooms in buildings exceeding 10,000 square 
feet subject to approval of a zoning permit by the Zoning Administrator (see 
Article 11, Section 28). 

Subd. 25. Residential accessory building(s) exceeding seven thousand two hundred 
square feet. 

SECTION 4.    ACCESSORY USES AND STRUCTURES 

Accessory structures and uses customarily incidental to any of the above permitted uses 
shall be permitted when located on the same property.  Refer to Article 11, Section 5 for 
further regulations on Accessory Structures. Accessory uses in the A-1 District shall include 
Agricultural Related Uses as defined in Article 10 of this ordinance subject to performance 
standards set forth in Article 11 of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 5.    GENERAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS 

Any parcel in an A-2, Agriculture District on which any permitted or conditionally 
permitted use is erected shall meet the following minimum standards: 
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Article 22 A-2 Agricultural District 

Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance   Amended September 16, 2014 

Subd. 1. Lot Size. 

A. All buildable parcels in this district shall contain an area not less than two 
(2) acres. 

Subd. 2. Density Requirements. 

A. Twelve (12) single family dwellings per section unless additional dwellings 
are permitted by Sections 2 and 3 of this Article. 

B. Any dwellings allowed by Subd. A. above shall be limited to one per 1/4, 
1/4 section, except as allowed by Sections 2 and 3 of this Article. 

Subd. 3. Yard Requirements. 

A. Every permitted, conditionally permitted or accessory building shall meet 
the following yard requirements: 

1. Front Yard.

a. There shall be a minimum setback of sixty (60) feet from the
right-of-way line of any public road or highway.

b. In the event any building is located on a lot at the intersection
of two (2) or more roads or highways, such lot shall have a front
yard abutting each such road or highway.

2. Side Yard.

a. Every building shall have two (2) side yards.  Each side yard
shall have a minimum width of thirty (30) feet. However,
livestock buildings shall be subject to a side yard setback of one
hundred (100) feet.

3. Rear Yard.

a. Every building shall have a rear yard.  The rear yard shall have a
minimum depth of thirty (30) feet. However, livestock
buildings shall be subject to a side yard setback of one hundred
(100) feet.

Subd. 4. Public Road Frontage or Road Access Easements Standards: 

A. Each Lot shall include a minimum 33 feet of frontage on a public road 
right-of-way line extending to the building line.  As an alternative a single 
lot that does not front on a public road may be permitted upon recording 
(with the Goodhue County Recorder) of a driveway access easement that is 
a minimum of 33 feet in width and has been determined to be acceptable by 
the Goodhue County Land Use Management Department.  

B. Two lots that do not front on a public road may be permitted upon 
recording (with the Goodhue County Recorder) of a shared driveway access 
easement that is a minimum of 66 feet in width and has been determined to 
be acceptable by the Goodhue County Land Use Management. 

C. Access for three (3) or more lots shall meet the requirements for public 
roads in Goodhue County Subdivision Ordinance. 
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